

No. 10-8974

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BARION PERRY,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
NEW HAMPSHIRE SUPREME COURT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
WILTON DEDGE, HERMAN ATKINS,
JENNIFER THOMPSON, AND MICHELE
MALLIN IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEVEN A. REISS
Counsel of Record
GREGORY SILBERT
S. ALEX KHACHATURIAN
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153
(212) 310-8000
steven.reiss@weil.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Suggestive Circumstances, Whatever Their Source, Undermine The Reliability of Eyewitness Evidence	5
II. The Admission Of Evidence Made Unreliable By Suggestive Circumstances Creates A Substantial Risk of Misidentification And Wrongful Conviction.....	10
III. Courts Must Ensure the Reliability of Eyewitness Identifications Involving Suggestive Circumstances, Regardless of Source, Before They Are Admitted	13
IV. The Experiences of <i>Amici</i> Demonstrate The Threats Posed By Identifications Involving Suggestive Circumstances To Fair Trials and Their Determination of Truth	17
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Dedge v. State</i> , 442 So.2d 429 (Fla. Ct. App. 1983)	18, 19, 20
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977)	13, 14
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972)	14
<i>Perry v. State of New Hampshire</i> , No. 08-8974 (U.S. Feb. 11, 2011)	9
STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend XIV	2
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITY	
Tanja Rapus Benton et al., <i>Has Eyewitness Testimony Research Penetrated the American Legal System? A Synthesis of Case History, Juror Knowledge, and Expert Testimony</i> , in 2 THE HANDBOOK OF EYEWITNESS PSYCHOLOGY: MEMORY FOR PEOPLE (R.C.L. Lindsey et al., eds., 2007).	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Elliott Blackburn, <i>State's first posthumous pardon releases hurt, anger for Cole family</i> , LUBBOCK AVALANCHE-JOURNAL, Mar. 20, 2010.	29, 30
Melissa Boyce et al., <i>Belief of Eyewitness Identification Evidence</i> , in 2 THE HANDBOOK OF EYEWITNESS PSYCHOLOGY: MEMORY FOR PEOPLE (R.C.L. Lindsey et al., eds., 2007).	11, 12
Amy L. Bradfield et al., <i>The Damaging Effect of Confirming Feedback on the Relation Between Eyewitness Certainty and Identification Accuracy</i> , 87 J. APPLIED PSYCHOL. 112 (2002) . .	10, 11
John C. Brigham & Robert K. Bothwell, <i>The Ability of Prospective Jurors to Estimate the Accuracy of Eyewitness Identifications</i> , 7 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 19, 20 (1983)	5, 13
Rick Casey, <i>A tale of twin traumas</i> , HOUSTON CHRON, Aug. 5, 2009	28, 29, 30
Rick Casey, <i>What's the matter with Texas DAs?: No sign lesson learned</i> , HOUSTON CHRON., Aug. 7, 2009	29, 30
Kenneth A. Deffenbacher, <i>Forgetting the Once-Seen Face: Estimating the Strength of an Eyewitness's Memory Representation</i> , 14 J. EXPERIMENTAL PSYCHOL.: APPLIED 139 (2008) . . .	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Fred Dickey, <i>Worst Case Scenario</i> , L.A. TIMES MAG., Jun. 25, 2000	21, 22, 23, 24
Susan Dixon & Amina Memon, <i>The Effect of Post-Identification Feedback on the Recall of Crime and Perpetrator Details</i> , 19 APPLIED COGNITIVE PSYCHOL. 935 (2005)	10, 11
Amy Bradfield Douglass & Dawn McQuiston- Surrett, <i>Post-Identification Feedback: Exploring the Effects of Sequential Photospreads and Eyewitnesses' Awareness of the Identification Task</i> , 20 APPLIED COGNITIVE PSYCHOL. 991 (2006)	12
Amy Bradfield Douglass & Nancy Steblay, <i>Memory Distortion in Eyewitnesses: A Meta-Analysis of the Post-Identification Feedback Effect</i> , 20 APPLIED COGNITIVE PSYCHOL. 859 (2006)	10
Editorial, <i>An innocent man, 12 years in prison</i> , SAN JOSE MERCURY NEWS, March 10, 2000.	23
Brandon Formby, <i>Years later, state clears wrongfully convicted man</i> , DALLAS MORNING NEWS, Mar. 20, 2010	30
Fiona Gabbert <i>et al.</i> , <i>Say it to my face: Examining the effects of socially encountered misinformation</i> , 9 LEGAL & CRIMINOLOGICAL PSYCHOL. 215 (2004).	7, 8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>CONVICTING THE INNOCENT: WHERE CRIMINAL PROSECUTIONS GO WRONG</i> (2011).....	2
Lorraine Hope et al., “ <i>With a little help from my friends . . .</i> ” <i>The role of co-witness relationship in susceptibility to information</i> , 127 ACTA PSYCHOLOGICA 476 (2008).....	8
Innocence Project, <i>Eyewitness Misidentification</i> , http://www.innocenceproject.org/understand/Eyewitness-Misidentification.php	2
Leonora LaPeter, <i>Guilty until proven innocent</i> , ST. PETERSBURG TIMES, Nov. 14, 2004	<i>passim</i>
Michael R. Leippe et al., <i>Cueing Confidence in Eyewitness Identifications: Influence of Biased Lineup Instructions and Pre-Identification Memory Feedback Under Varying Lineup Conditions</i> , 33 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 194 (2009)	8
D. Stephen Lindsay, <i>Misleading Suggestions Can Impair Eyewitness’ Ability to Remember Event Details</i> , 16 J. EXPERIMENTAL PSYCHOL.: LEARNING, MEMORY, AND COGNITION 1077 (1990)	7, 8
R.C.L. Lindsay et al., <i>Can People Detect Eyewitness-Identification Accuracy Within and Across Situations?</i> , 66 J. APPLIED PSYCHOL. 79 (1981) . . .	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
R.C.L. Lindsay et al., <i>How Variations in Distance Affect Eyewitness Reports and Identification Accuracy</i> , 32 <i>LAW & HUM. BEHAV.</i> 526 (2008) . . .	6
Elizabeth F. Loftus et al., <i>EYEWITNESS TESTIMONY: CIVIL AND CRIMINAL 12-13</i> (4th ed. 2007)	6, 7, 13
Elizabeth F. Loftus et al., <i>Semantic Integration of Verbal Information into a Visual Memory</i> , 4 <i>EXPERIMENTAL PSYCHOL.: HUM. LEARNING & BEHAV.</i> 19 (1978)	6
ELIZABETH F. LOFTUS & EDITH GREENE, <i>Warning: Even Memory for Faces May be Contagious</i> , 4 <i>LAW & HUM. BEHAV.</i> 323 (1980)	6
Elizabeth F. Loftus & Jacqueline E. Pickerell, <i>The Formation of False Memories</i> , 25 <i>PSYCHIATRIC ANNALS</i> 720 (1995)	7
C.A. Elizabeth Luus & Gary L. Wells, <i>The Malleability of Eyewitness Confidence: Co-Witness and Perseverance Effects</i> , 79 <i>J. APPLIED PSYCHOL.</i> 714 (1994)	11
Armen H. Merjian, <i>Anatomy of a Wrongful Conviction: State v. Dedge and What it Tells Us About Our Flawed Criminal Justice System</i> , 13 <i>U. PA. J. L. & SOC. CHANGE</i> 137 (2009-10)	18, 19, 20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Nat'l Inst. of Justice, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>EYEWITNESS EVIDENCE: A GUIDE FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT 2</i> (1999).....	7
David F. Ross et al., <i>Unconscious Transference and Mistaken Identity: When a Witness Misidentifies a Familiar but Innocent Person</i> , 79 J. APPLIED PSYCHOL. 918 (1994).....	8-9
Bob Ray Sanders, <i>Innocence lost in attack, but courage was found</i> , FORT WORTH STAR-TELEGRAM, Jan. 23, 2011.....	28, 30
Daniel L. Schacter, <i>THE SEVEN SINS OF MEMORY</i> 112-137 (2001).....	7
Laurin Sellers, <i>DNA testing frees man accused in 1981 rape</i> , ORLANDO SENTINEL, Aug. 12, 2004 ...	21
PBS Frontline: What Jennifer Saw, < http://www.pbs.org/wgbh/pages/frontline/shows/dna/interviews/thompson.html >	25, 26, 28
Peter N. Shapiro & Steven Penrod, <i>Meta-Analysis of Facial Identification Studies</i> , 100 PSYCHOL. BULL. 139 (1986)	7
Elin M. Skagerberg, <i>Co-Witness Feedback in Line-Ups</i> , 21 APPLIED COGNITIVE PSYCHOL. 489 (2007)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
John L. Smith, <i>Adjusting takes time for falsely accused ex-con after 22 years in prison</i> , LAS VEGAS REV. J., Sep. 5, 2004	19
<i>Texan Who Died In Prison Cleared of Rape Conviction</i> , CNN JUSTICE, Feb. 6, 2009, < http://www.cnn.com/2009/CRIME/02/06/texas.exoneration/index.html?iref=allsearch >	30
Jennifer Thompson, <i>I Was Certain, But I Was Wrong</i> , N. Y. TIMES, Jun. 18, 2000	25, 26, 27, 28
James Thorner, <i>Ron Cotton: Freedom: Tenacity Paid Off: Innocent Man Carries Scars from His Decade in Prison</i> , GREENSBORO NEWS & RECORD (N.C.), July 10, 1995.	27, 28
Samantha Weinberg, <i>Trials and Errors</i> , THE OBSERVER, May 4, 2003.	22, 23, 24
Gary L. Wells et al., <i>Accuracy, Confidence, and Juror Perception in Eyewitness Identification</i> , 64 J. APPLIED PSYCHOL. 440 (1979).	12
Gary L. Wells, et al., <i>Eyewitness Evidence: Improving Its Probative Value</i> , 7 PSYCHOL. SCI. IN THE PUB. INT. 45 (2006).	12
Gary L. Wells, <i>Eyewitness Identification: Systemic Reforms</i> , 2006 WIS. L. REV. 615 (2006)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Gary L. Wells & Amy L. Bradfield, “ <i>Good, You Identified the Suspect</i> ”: <i>Feedback to Eyewitnesses Distorts Their Reports of the Witnessing Experience</i> , 83 J. APPLIED PSYCHOL. 360 (1998)	7, 10
Daniel B. Wright et al., <i>Memory conformity: Exploring misinformation effects when presented by another person</i> , 91 BRIT. J. PSYCHOL. 189 (2000).....	8
Luisa Yanez, <i>Wrongful conviction: DNA test frees man after 22 years</i> , MIAMI HERALD, Aug. 13, 2004	21
